

The requirements outlined in this bulletin have been rescinded. Please see IHCP Bulletin [BT202666](#) for more details.

## Licensure requirements updated for enrollment and recertification of certain waiver providers

After receiving approval from the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) to make changes to Indiana’s Home-and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Medicaid waivers, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) is updating the licensure requirements for certain waiver provider specialties.

Effective March 25, 2026, the IHCP will require a copy of a valid, current **personal services agency license** at initial enrollment and recertification for the Attendant Care and Home and Community Assistance HCBS waiver providers shown in Table 1.



Currently, the IHCP allows these providers to enroll and recertify with *either* a personal services agency license *or* a home health agency license. However, beginning March 25, 2026, a personal services agency license will be required for new enrollments and recertifications under these specialties. Optionally, the agency may also choose to upload a copy of a home health agency license, in addition to the personal services agency license.

*Table 1 – Waiver secondary specialties requiring a personal services agency license for IHCP initial enrollment and recertification*

Secondary specialty name	Secondary specialty code	Corresponding specialty (under Type 32 -Waiver)
Attendant Care	A05	350 – PathWays/Health & Wellness Waiver
	B04	356 – Traumatic Brain Injury Waiver
	F05	363 – Money Follows the Person
Home and Community Assistance	A11	350 – PathWays/Health & Wellness Waiver
	B11	356 – Traumatic Brain Injury Waiver
	F19	363 – Money Follows the Person

The IHCP reminds providers that any license, certification or insurance that is required for a provider’s IHCP enrollment must be kept up to date (unexpired) at all times.

When recertification of the provider’s IHCP enrollment is required, certain types of licenses and certifications can be verified by the IHCP electronically, meaning that the provider does not need to take any action to recertify with the IHCP. However, for some types of licenses, such as the personal services agency license described in this bulletin, providers are required to recertify with the IHCP by submitting a copy of the updated license prior to the expiration of those on file. For more information, see the [Recertify Provider Enrollment Licenses and Other Certifications](#) webpage at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

**QUESTIONS?**

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

**COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION**

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

**SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS**

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at [in.gov/medicaid/providers](http://in.gov/medicaid/providers).

